ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 11, 1961

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE "MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BBOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957", BY AMENDING CHAPTER 30, ARTICLE I, SECTION 30-13 WITH RESPECT TO OFF STREET PARKING.

WHEREAS, The Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a Zoning Ordinance on July 18, 1950, which maid Ordinance became effective on November 17, 1950, and

WHEREAS, Said Zoning Ordinance is now incorporated in the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", as Chapter 30 of said code, and

WHEREAS, The City Plan Commission has recommended that Section 13, of Chapter 30 be amended by changing the work "shall" to "may" in the last sentence of the last paragraph of said section, now

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOMMINGTON, INDIANA, UNDER AUTHORITY OF CHAPTER 174, ACTS OF 1947, OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", be amended by amending the last paragraph of Section 30-13 to read as follows, to wit:

30-13 Same - Off-street parking.

All parking spaces provided pursuant to this section shall be on the same lot with the building, except that the board of zoning appeals may permit the parking spaces to be on any lot within five hundred feet of the building, if it determines that it is impractical to provide parking on the same lot with the building. The requirements set forth in paragraphs (c), (d), (f), and (g) above may be waived by the board whenever the board determines that more than seventy-five percent of the privately-@wned lands within five hundred feet of the building to be erected, enlarged, or altered are improved with buildings regularly occupied and used. (Ord. No. 6, 1950, Sec. 2.)

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage had approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 7th day of March, 1961.

S/ Pressly S. Sikes Presiding Officer

Attest:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap

Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer

Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 8th day of March, 1961, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock $\underline{A}.M.$

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 8th day of March, 1961, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock A.M.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon
Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor

Attest:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap

Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer